

SC88230

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

CITY OF ST. LOUIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BENJAMIN MOORE & COMPANY, et al.

Defendants-Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS

Honorable Steven R. Ohmer, Judge

BRIEF OF AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

CARMODY MacDONALD P.C.
Erwin O. Switzer, III, No. 29653
120 South Central Ave., Suite 1800
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 854-8600 (Telephone)
(314) 854-8660 (Facsimile)
eos@carmodymacdonald.com

GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP
Richard O. Faulk Texas Bar No. 06854300
1000 Louisiana, Suite 3400
Houston, TX 77002-5007
(713) 276-5500 (Telephone)
(713) 276-6500 (Facsimile)
rfaulk@gardere.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
American Chemistry Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The Identity of the Claimant Should not be the Basis for Lowering
 the Causation Standard..... 8

 II. It is the Legislature’s Role to Set the Public Policy of the State..... 9

 III. Lead Paint Litigation, Like All Litigation Involving Pervasively
 Used Products, Raises Complex Issues Not Suitable to the
 Application of Market Share Liability 12

 1. Lead Paint is Not a Fungible Product 12

 2. Lead-based Paints Had Differing Levels of Bioavailability 13

 3. Childhood Lead Poisoning is Not Caused by a Signature
 Injury 14

 4. Lead Hazards are Pervasive in Society 15

 5. Defining the Appropriate Market is Problematic..... 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Brawner v. Brawner</u> , 327 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. banc 1959).....	10
<u>Brenner v. American Cyanamid Co.</u> ,	
699 N.Y.S.2d 848 (App. Div. 4th Dep't 1999).....	13, 15, 21
<u>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</u> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993).....	8
<u>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</u> ,	
__ S.W.3d __, 2006 WL 3780785 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	9
<u>Conley v. Boyle Drug Co.</u> , 570 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1990).....	21
<u>Lawton v. Steele</u> , 152 U.S. 133, 136 (1894)	9
<u>Menorah Medical Center v. Health & Educational Facilities Authority</u> ,	
584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. banc 1979)	10
<u>Santiago v. Sherwin-Williams Company</u> ,	
782 F. Supp. 186 (D. Mass. 1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 3 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15
<u>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</u> ,	
26 Cal. 3d 588, 163 Cal. Rptr. 132, 607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980)	12, 13, 14, 15
<u>Skipworth v. Lead Industries Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 690 A.2d 169 (Pa. 1997).....	13, 14
<u>Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. banc 1984).....	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 406.061	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.025	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.100	11
CPSC, <u>Metal-Cored Candle Wicks Containing Lead and Candles With Such Wicks; Final Rule</u> , 68 Fed. Reg. 19142-48 (Apr. 18, 2003)	20

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Air Quality Criteria for Lead</u> , Nat’l Ctr. for Env’tl. Assessment-RTP Office, Office of Research and Dev., U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, EPA/600/R-5/144aF (Oct. 2006)	16, 17
American Chemistry Council’s website, www.americanchemistry.com	7
Assoc. Press, <u>Lead Poisoning Threat Forces Kids Jewelry Recall</u> , (Mar. 23, 2006)	19
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> 465 (6 th ed. 1991)	12
Jack Caravanos, <i>et al.</i> , <u>An Exterior and Interior Leaded Dust Deposition Survey in New York City: Results of a 2-Year Study</u> , 100 Env’tl. Res. 159-64 (2006)	17
Robin Carnahan, <u>Children’s Bendable Dog and Cat Toys Recalled by Vendor</u> , Missouri Secretary of State, New Release (Aug. 11, 2006).....	18
Mark S. Cooper, <u>Get The Lead Out Of Schools’ Water</u> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer (July 2, 2004).....	17
CPSC, <u>CPSC And Concord Enterprises Announce Recall of Certain Crayons Because of Lead Poisoning Hazard</u> , News Release No. 94-049 (Mar. 22, 1994)	19

CPSC, <u>CPSC Announces Recall of Metal Toy Jewelry Sold in Vending Machines; Firms Agree to Stop Importation Until Hazard is Eliminated</u> , News Release No. 04-174 (July 8, 2004)	18
CPSC, <u>CPSC Bans Candles With Lead-Cored Wicks</u> , News Release No. 03-105 (Apr. 7, 2003)	20
CPSC, <u>CPSC Recall of American Girl Children’s Jewelry</u> , New Release No. 06-123 (Mar. 30, 2006)	18
CPSC, <u>CPSC, Target Corporation Announce Recall of Multicolored Sidewalk Chalk</u> , News Release No. 04-032 (Nov. 13, 2003)	19
CPSC, <u>CPSC, Toys “R” Us, Inc. Announce Recall of Solid-colored and Multi-colored Sidewalk Chalk</u> , News Release No. 04-038 (Nov. 24, 2003).	19
CPSC, <u>Danara Baby Crib Exercisers Recalled Because of Lead Hazard</u> , Release No. 85-063 (Dec. 5, 1985)	17
CPSC, <u>Delta Enterprise Corp. Announce Recall of Certain Cribs Sold at Toys R Us Stores</u> , New Release No. 06-036 (Nov. 22, 2005).....	18
CPSC, <u>Dollar Tree Stores Inc. Toy Jewelry Recalled for Lead Poisoning Hazard to Children</u> , News Release No. 06-118 (Mar. 23, 2006).....	18
CPSC, <u>Metal Charms Sold with Twentieth Century Fox DVDs Recalled for Toxic Lead Hazard</u> , New Release No. 06-156 (May 5, 2006)	18
CPSC, <u>Musical Crib Mobile Recalled</u> , Release No. 87-033 (June. 4, 1987)	17
CPSC, <u>The Little Tikes Company Recalls Little Tikes Crib Center Due To Lead Paint Hazard</u> , Release No. 92-094 (June 16, 1992)	17

CPSC <u>U.S. Toy Co. Recalls More Children’s Butterfly Necklaces Due to Lead Poisoning</u> , News Release No. 07-082 (Jan. 18, 2007)	18
Richard Faulk and John Gray, <u>Getting the Lead Out? The Misuse of Public Nuisance Litigation By Public Authorities and Private Counsel</u> , 21 <i>Toxics L. Rptr. (BNA)</i> 1,071-98, 1,124-52, 1,172-96 (2006) (three part series).....	15
<u>Draft Toxicological Profile for Lead</u> , Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR), Public Health Service, U.S. Department Of Health And Human Services (Sept. 2005)	20
<u>Fact Sheet: Lead and Drinking Water from Private Wells</u> , Ctr. for Disease Control and Preventions, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv. (2003)	16
FDA, <u>Letter to Manufacturers, Importers, and Distributors of Imported Candy</u> (Mar. 25, 2004).....	16
Letters from Alan H. Schoem, Director, Office of Compliance, Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n, to U.S. Candy Importers (July 9, 2004).....	16
Timothy D. Lytton, <u>Lawsuit Against the Gun Industry: A Comparative Institutional Analysis</u> , 12 <i>Conn. L. Rev</i> 1247 (2000)	11
Richard P. Maas, <i>et al.</i> , <u>Reducing Lead Exposure from Drinking Water: Recent History and Current Status</u> , 120 <i>Pub. Health Rep.</i> 316 (2005)	16
Michael McCann, <u>Lead Glazes in the Americas</u> , 18 <i>ART HAZARD NEWS</i> 2 (1995)	19
Martha Mendoza, <u>CPSC Didn't Fully Tell Public About Lead In Lunch Boxes, Report Says</u> , KSDK NewsChannel 5, St. Louis, Missouri (Feb. 19, 2007)	19

Oregon, Lead Poisoning Prevention, Juicy Couture Children’s Jewelry Recalled

for Lead Poisoning Hazard (May, 10, 2006) 18
